Oral Answers [10 March, 2016] fo Questions 43

in Ahmedabad itself. Now, there is none. Only one NTC mill is working. Thousands
of educated and uneducated youth are unemployed and we are all waiting for small
scale industries to start, but, as admitted by the Ministry, only recently, the NSIC
has started one livelihood business at Rajkot. Now, Gujarat has got many cities.
Urbanisation in Gujarat is the highest in India. If the ratio of rural and urban areas
i1s 70:30 in India, in Gujarat, 40 per cent areas are urban areas. Unemployed youth
is there. There is no name of Rajkot, Bhavnagar, Jamnagar, Baroda and Surat. Only
one city's name is given. So, I want to know from the hon. Minister as to how he
is going to take care of all urban cities of Gujarat where educated and uneducated

youth unemployment is highest.
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Impact of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan

*137. SHRI BASAWARAJ PATIL: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT

be pleased to state:
(a) what is the impact of Swachh Bharat Abhiyan all over India; and

(b) the steps taken by the Government to make India as Swachh Bharat
before Gandhiji’s 150th birth anniversary in different fields through different
departments?
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THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU):
(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. The Swachh Bharat Mission is making an impact all over

the Country and is gradually turning into a Jan Andolan for cleanliness.

Under Swachh Bharat Mission in the urban areas, against the target of constructing
25 lakh Individual House Hold Latrines (IHHLs) upto March 2016, work has
commenced on around 23.25 lakh IHHLs and 10.28 lakh have been completed. Against
the target of constructing 1 lakh community and public toilet seats in Urban areas
upto March 2016, work has commenced on 1.34 lakh seats and 35,216 have been
constructed, as reported by States. Similarly, in the rural areas, 1.48 crore Individual
House Hold Latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed upto 03.03.2016 as per demand
since the launch of SBM.

In the area of Municipal Solid Waste Management (MSWM), against the target
of achieving 100% door to door collection in 50% of the wards upto March 2016,
43.92% of the wards have door-to-door collection, as reported by States.

In MSWM, Ministry has taken several policy measures in collaboration with
other Ministries under Waste-to-Wealth initiative. The Policy on Promotion of City
Compost has been approved, under which provision has been made for providing
market development assistance of I 1500 per tonne of city compost for enabling
scaling up production and consumption of the product. The chemical fertilizer
companies have been mandated to co-market city compost made out of municipal

solid waste along with chemical fertilizers.

The Ministry of Power has amended the Electricity Tariff Policy. The provision
now made in the Electricity Tariff Policy is that “Distribution Licensees shall
compulsorily procure 100% power produced from all the Waste-to-Energy plants in
the State,... at the tariff Determined by Appropriate Commission”.

For the recycling and reuse of Construction and Demolition Waste, the Bureau
of Indian Standards (BIS) has amended the IS 383 — Specification for Coarse and

Fine aggregates, enabling the use of recycled aggregates in construction activities.

These interventions of SBM in Waste-to-Wealth initiative would give a big
boost to the recovery, reuse and recycling of municipal solid waste so that dumping,

landfilling and pollution is brought down.
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On the financial side, ¥ 1,641.57 crore have been released to the States and UTs
for implementing the Urban component of Mission till 4.3.2016 whereas X 7,631.47

crore have been released under the Rural component upto 29.2.2016.

Different Ministries/Departments are also taking up activities of Swachh Bharat

Mission on their own in the areas of their jurisdiction.
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provision of mobile bio-toilets in coaches to prevent open discharge of human faecal

matter. As per the information that is already furnished, so far, 30,000 bio-toilets
have been fitted in 9,700 Railway Coaches. With regard to the point raised by hon.
Member regarding metro station, railway station, airport or bus stand, I would like
to say that their surroundings have to be taken care by the respective organizations.
They have already been given proper advice, they have been sensitized also. With
regard to half-a-kilometer or one kilometer area, that again comes under the purview

of the local body, whether it is Panchayat or the Municipality.

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Municipalities and Panchayats also are provided
a good number of funds. They are all engaged in this work. I am happy to share
with the House, this movement is becoming a people’s movement slowly. I am

confident by the targeted day, this will become a reality.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: This is a good suggestion. But it is already

receiving the attention of the Government. All the Ministries have been sensitized.

In fact, I had a meeting with a number of my colleagues also. Every Minister
has been asked, first of all, to clean their offices. The Prime Minister is also very
clear about it. They have also chosen particular occasions also and, periodically,
for every quarter, certain areas are selected, certain sub-components are selected for
cleaning of those areas and sectors also. That also has been the mandate given to
the different Ministries.

Sir, in addition to this, three important initiatives were taken because Swachh
Bharat depends on solid waste management. One is the sanitation, drinking water and,
then, solid waste management. So, for the solid waste management, three important

initiatives were taken. I will, briefly, mention them only within half-a-minute.

One i1s waste to compost. Now, the Cabinet has approved it and we are going
to give subsidy also for converting waste to compost. Otherwise, people will not
do it. The second one is waste to renewable energy. That also has been approved
now. We are going to give a mandate to the discoms — electrical companies — to
use certain amount of power generated by this renewable energy also through waste
to energy plants. And the third one is the construction material, whichever is lying
open at a number of places, that is, C&D. For that also, I had a meeting with six
Ministers, including the Minister for Consumer Affairs, with regard to Bureau of
Indian Standards. They have relaxed the norm and said that certain portion of this
C&D waste material can be used for construction purpose. That will also consume
a lot of C&D material. Otherwise, C&D material itself is becoming a big problem
in many of the cities because construction is going on a large scale and nobody

removes it also. These aspects are also being attended to.

SHRI PAVAN KUMAR VARMA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the question is focussed
on the impact of the Swachh Bharat Abhiyan. 1 would like to ask, through you, the

hon. Minister that whatever details he has provided on substantial achievement, how
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much of the total Budget has been spent on the publicity projection of the Swachh
Bharat Abhiyan. What is the percentage of this expense as compared to the total
Budget for this project? How does this expense compare with normal Government
of India norms for the projection and promotion through print and electronic media

of such welfare programmes? Does he have a concrete answer?

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, this is about the impact; impact that cannot
be quantified in such a short time. Though I understand the purport of the question,
it cannot be quantified in this short duration. But, at the same time, when 4,17,000
toilets are constructed for the girl children at schools, things have improved in the

schools. That much I can tell you considerably.

Secondly, with regards to urban areas also, the movement is catching up day
by day and, now, everybody is saying ‘Swachh Bharat’. They are talking about it.

Some people are doing it, some people are doing it seriously.

The third point which hon. Member Shri Varma has asked is how much
money is spent for publicity. With regard to publicity, the Budget is 15 per cent
for behavioural changes. Both the bodies, together are trying to change the mindset
of the people through various campaigns, through print media, through electronic
media. We have also requested various icons from public life to come forward and
lend their voice, and also their personality, so that it will catch up the imagination
of the people very effectively. Then, I also had an interaction with the hon. Human
Resource Development Minister wherein because schools and educational institutions
are in large number. Recently we have seen the NDTV where Amitabh Bachchan;ji
was also there. Voluntarily he has come forward. The entire day from morming till
evening he was there on the T.V. channel exhorting students to participate in the
programme in a big way. Simply by advertisement alone it will not suffice, people
have to be properly motivated. So, we are engaged with spiritual gurus, with religious
leaders, with icons from sports, cricket, industry and business. Lastly, the media
also plays a role. I am happy to share with the House certain media groups across
the country — very difficult to name all of them — which have taken it up as a
campaign and they are devoting adequate space every day to focus what are the
good examples, success stories and what are the bad examples also because that is
also required to alert the local administration. Capacity building of the urban local
bodies 1s an important component to really make them understand about the scheme.
So, the ranking of the cities is done on the basis of Swachh Bharat, we have taken
it up recently. Now I advise all the States asking them to rank the cities within
the State, wards within the cities; this is also going to give some more impetus to

the campaign.
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SHRIMATI VANDANA CHAVAN: Sir, the hon. Minister has just now mentioned
that Swachh Bharat Abhiyan is becoming a people's movement. No doubt, Sir, when
the Prime Minister declared this movement there was a lot of enthusiasm amongst
the citizens. But now we see that the enthusiasm among the citizens is also fading
out because local Governments are not responding the way they should. So, there
are two things which are required to be done. The mindset of the people has to be
changed. Secondly, if they don't do it they need to be penalised, even the officers
need to be penalised, or, made accountable in case they are not responding to the
needs. Is the Government really thinking about how to make officers more accountable

if they really do not meet the demands of the citizens?

SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, we are in a federal system. The Central
Government, the State Government and urban local bodies and at the end of the
day it is the urban local body, whether panchayat or the municipality, which has
to lead this campaign. We have to supervise this campaign. We have to monitor
this campaign. We have to get involved. The relevant question asked by the hon.
Member is about the dereliction of duty. Non-performance of the officers or the
employees concerned, is a big issue and a sensitive issue. I have the example of
Delhi where you have thousands of employees on rolls. But how many of them are
seen on the roads? We all know about it. I do not want to go in detail into that.
At the same time, we have been sensitising the urban local bodies to see that there
1s accountability factor brought into the system and then the ranking also gives a lot
of weightage for the local people's participation. Recognition for local bodies doing

good work is also part of this campaign.

Lastly, we are having a three-pronged strategy. Firstly trying to educate the
people, changing the mindset. Second one is creating infrastructure, creating a
toilet, sanitation facility and waste management. Thirdly, the last option which
we have not yet tried, we have to create the mindset, make people prepare for

penalisation also.

For example, like Western countries and Singapore they have that system. But I
can't go straightway to the system without creating infrastructure. Somebody coming
to the Connaught Place, if he wants to go for urination, there is no public toilet
anywhere; you can't ask him to go back to your native place and then have it there.

We have to create infrastructure also. So, we are doing both.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I am thankful to the hon.

Member for giving this suggestion. Madam, this suggestion has already received the

attention of the Government. As I told you earlier. I have written letters to all the
religious institutions, like the Jamaat-e- Islami Hind, the Sikh Gurudwara Prabandhak
Committee, the Bishops Council of India, various gurus of Hindu religion, and most
of them have come forward to accept it; they are also doing it. But with regard to
the specific suggestion of having it as a pravachan or a discourse after the namaz
or after the prayers in a church or a temple, I will keep it in mind and see to it
in what way we can communicate with them. They should also not feel that we
are trying to impose something. At the same time, it is a good suggestion, Sir.

...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: It is a good suggestion, Sir. I will take it

seriously and try to pursue it.
Exclusion of names of western intellectuals from school text books

*138. SHRI RITABRATA BANERJEE: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a State Government has excluded the names of

western intellectuals from school text books, if so, the details thereof;
(b) whether Central Government supports such moves; and

(c) whether Government also plans to cleanse the text books from foreign

influences?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATIT SMRITI
ZUBIN IRANI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



